V61 Series
Rev. 01-01Aug. 2023
1
Rev.01-01Rev.01-01Aug.2023Aug.2023
• Precise cracking pressure with high reliability. • Reliable Reseal performance.• Keeping the sealing to 95~98% of Set Pressure at least. • Tamper proof design.
V61 Series Vent relief valves is designed to vent out the excess pressure from the line au-tomatically to keep the required line pressure safely when the line pressure is exceeded over the limitation unusually. This valves can be used in the case that the working fluid is not harmful when vented out. The level of cracking pressure should be set by adjusting the force of the spring in the valve before this valve is installed in the system.
This valve should be positioned perpendicularly to the direction of fluid flow in the line and that position should be considered and the vented fluid should be not directed to the personnel operating and the parts that has any influences on that. The line system should be run to check the performance of the valve after the personnel operating move to the safty zone. Because this valve is opened automatically when the excess of the required line pressure.
1. Set Pressure Range : 0.5 to 150 psig (0.03 to 10.4 bar)2. Temperature Range : -65° to 400°F (-54°C to 204°C)

100 76 to 125 (5.24 to 8.61) 100 (6.89) 8.33 33.52 21.67 62.08 34.67 76.67
150 126 to 150 (8.68 to 10.4) 138 (9.5) 10.17 38.17 19.00 66.67 57.50 91.67
How to Order
Select valve basic ordering number, applicable seal, spring nominal cracking pressure, and body material.
Seal Material Designator Spring Nominal Cracking Pressure Designator Valve Body Material Designator
FKM : Nil for SS316 ValveNBR : Nil for Brass ValveFKM : V NBR : N EPDM : EP
“Note :  Select the spring designtor 1 ,5, 10, 20, 50, 100, 150” S : SS316B : Brass
Cracking
Cracking Pressure Tolerance
below 2 psig (0.14 bar) ± 10%
2 to 150 psig (0.14 to 10.3 bar) ± 5%
Reseal
Cracking Pressure Tolerance
2 ~ 10 psig (0.14 to 1.7 bar) 80% of Cracking
10 ~ 150 psig (0.7 to 10.3 bar) 92% of Cracking
Cracking & Reseal Tolerance
JIG Reference <picture.1>
All dimensions are in millimeters unless otherwise specified and only for reference subject to change.www.dklok.com
V63-V66 SeriesRelief Valves
Rev. 01-01Aug. 2023
1
Rev.01-01Rev.01-01Aug.2023Aug.2023
Factory Test
Every valve is factory tested for cracking and reseal performance.
• Maximum working pressure : 300 psig @ 68°F (20.6 bar @ 20°C)• Cracking pressure range : 10 to 225 psig (0.68 to 15.5 bar)
• Maximum working pressure : 6,000 psig @ 68°F (413 bar @ 20°C)• Orifice size : 3.4 mm (0.13 in.)• Cracking pressure range : 50 to 6,000 psig (3.4 to 413 bar)
• Orifice : 4.8 mm (0.19 in.)
V63 Series for working pressure 300 psig (20.6 bar)
V66 Series for working pressure 6,000 psig (413 bar)
Technical Data
V63 Series Technical Data
V66 Series Technical Data
Table 1. V63 Series Spring Designator
Table 2. V66 Series Spring Designators
V63/66 Series Temperature Rating
SpringDesignator
Cracking Pressure ColorCodepsig bar
RVS-L 10 to 225 0.68 to 15.5 RED
SpringDesignator
Cracking Pressure ColorCodepsig bar
RVS-A 50 to 350 3.4 to 24 WHITE
RVS-B 350 to 750 24 to 51.6 BLUE
RVS-C 750 to 1500 51.6 to 103 CLEAR
RVS-D 1500 to 2250 103 to 155 BLACK
SpringDesignator
Cracking Pressure ColorCodepsig bar
RVS-E 2250 to 3000 155 to 206 GREEN
RVS-F 3000 to 4000 206 to 275 YELLOW
RVS-G 4000 to 5000 275 to 344 BROWN
RVS-H 5000 to 6000 344 to 413 ORANGE
Seal Material Temperature Rating, °C ( °F)
V63 Series V66 Series
FKM (Viton) -12 ~ -135 (10.4 ~ 275) -4 ~ 121 (24.8 ~ 250)
Buna N -23 ~ 148 (-9.4 ~ 298) -17 ~ 121 (1.4 ~ 250)
Ethylene Propylene(EPDM) -40 ~ 148 (-40 ~ 298) -1 ~ 121 (30.2 ~ 250)
V63
 Ser
ies F
low
 Rat
e
V66
 Ser
ies F
low
 Rat
e
V63 & V66 Series Relief ValvesV63 & V66 Series Relief Valves
All dimensions are in millimeters unless otherwise specified and only for reference subject to change. www.dklok.com
Relief Valves

Stem & O-ring seal Standard Viton, optional EPDM and Buna N
Body ASTM A182 F316
How to order
Please select the desired valve basic ordering number, the applicableseal, spring designator and CE certified option from the table below.
Example : V66-D-4T
-BN -B -CE
Seat Designator Spring Designator CE certified
Nil : Standard VitonBN : Buna NEP : EPDM
Refer to Table 1,Table 2 for springdesignator
CE : Valve to2014/68/EU
Safe Valve Selection
The selection of a valve for any application or system design must be considered to ensure safe performance. Valve function, valve rating, material compatibility, proper installation, operation and maintenance remain the sole responsibility of the system designer and the user. DK-Lok accepts no liability for any improper selection, installation, operation or maintenance.
All dimensions are in millimeters unless otherwise specified and only for reference subject to change.www.dklok.com
V64 Series
Rev. 02-01 Jan. 2024
1
Rev.02-01Rev.02-01Jan.2024Jan.2024
When the inlet pressure overcomes the spring set pressure, it causes the valve to open, releasing flow to bypass and thereby balance the pressure.
Every valve is factory tested for cracking and reseal performance.
· Wetted parts are listed in blue.
* In case of CNG service, FKM of special compound is applied and temperature service is applicable to -40℉ (-40℃).
Working Pressure Cracking Pressure Range Orifice Orifice Area
6,000 psig (413 bar) 15 to 5,500 psig (1.03 to 379 bar) 0.404 in. (10.26 mm) 0.128 in.2 (82.58 mm2)
Component Temp. Rating °F (°C) Recommended MediaMin. Max.
FKM (Viton)* -15 (-26) 400 (204) Hydrocarbons, H2S, Mineral Oil/Grease, Silicone Oil/Grease, Fuels, Chlorinated Hydrocarbons.
HNBR -25 (-31) 325 (162) Hydrocarbons, CO2, Dilute Acids, Water and Steam Less than 300 ℉.
EPDM -70 (-56) 250 (121) Glycols, Organic Acids, Inorganic Acids, Hydraulic Fluids, Solvents.
Certificates Cerificate No.
PED 97/23/EC(Pressure Equipment Directive)
Module B HSBI-10-11-045
Module D HSBI-10-11-046
CSEL (China Special Equipment License) TSF700E53-2023
Operation
Features
Factory Test Certifications
• Wide Media Applications : Air, Gases, CNG, and Liquid relief applications.• High Performance Soft Seat : Provides Repetitive & Reliable Bubble-tight Seal.• Orifice: 0.404 in. (10.26 mm)• Working Pressure: 6,000 psi (413 bar)• Cracking Pressure Range:  15 to 5,500 psig (1.03 to 379 bar)
Valves are supplied with protective painted surface.
Table 1. Materials of Construction
V64 Series Technical Data
Table 2. Elastomer O-ring Technical Information
No. Component Valve Body Materials
Carbon Steel Stainless Steel
Standard O-ring Type
1 Body ASTM A216 Gr. WCB ASTM A351 CF3M
2 Seat Frame ASTM A105 or Equivalent ASTM A479/A276 Type316
3 Cap Carbon Steel Stainless Steel
4 Cap O-Ring Rubber
5 Jam Nut Carbon Steel Stainless Steel
6 Flat Washer Carbon Steel Stainless Steel
7 Bonded Seal NBR inner ring bonded to carbon steel outer ring
8 Adjustable Screw Carbon Steel with Cr Plated Stainless Steel
9 Spring Keeper Stainless Steel